

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

No. G052409

ANAHEIM CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CECILIA OCHOA, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
(Case No. 30-2015-00782615, Honorable Andrew Banks, Judge)

**APPLICATION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE
AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND PARENT REVOLUTION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, No. 250955
CALEB R. TROTTER, No. 305195
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jthompson@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: crt@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation
and Parent Revolution

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

State of California, Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Div. 3

Court of Appeal Case Number: **G052409**
Superior Court Case Number: **30-2015-00782615**

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State bar number, and address):

**Caleb R. Trotter, No. 305195 Joshua P. Thompson, No. 250955
Pacific Legal Foundation, 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814**

TELEPHONE NO.: **(916) 419-7111** FAX NO. (Optional): **(916) 419-7747**

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): **crt@pacificlegal.org**

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): **Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.**

APPELLANT/PETITIONER: **Anaheim City School District, et al.**

RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: **Cecilia Ochoa, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
APPLICATION OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND PARENT REVOLUTION TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE	10
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND PARENT REVOLUTION’S BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE PARENT EMPOWERMENT ACT HAS A BROAD PURPOSE AND APPLICATION	16
A. Legislative History Supports Liberal Interpretation of the Act	16
B. A Liberal Interpretation of the Act Promotes Key Public Policies	20
II. THE FEDERAL WAIVER CONTINUES PALM LANE’S 2013 STATUS	25
A. Federal Waivers Have No Effect on the Application of State Law	25
B. Existing Academic Reporting Statuses Are Retained in the Absence of New Criteria	28
III. PALM LANE CONTINUES TO FAIL ITS STUDENTS	31
CONCLUSION	33

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 11

Cal. Charter Schs. Ass’n v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
60 Cal. 4th 1221 (2015) 11

Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm’n,
43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987) 17

Estate of McDill, 14 Cal. 3d 831 (1975) 19

In re Greg F., 55 Cal. 4th 393 (2012) 19

In re Israel O., 233 Cal. App. 4th 279 (2015) 30

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) 11

People v. Davis, 68 Cal. 2d 481 (1968) 19

Quinn v. State, 15 Cal. 3d 162 (1975) 19

Rothschild v. Tyco Int’l (US), Inc., 83 Cal. App. 4th 488 (2000) 16

Today’s Fresh Start, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Office of Educ.,
57 Cal. 4th 197 (2013) 11

Wells v. One2One Learning Found., 39 Cal. 4th 1164 (2006) 11

Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ., 75 Cal. App. 4th 1125 (1999) 11

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 11

Federal Statute

20 U.S.C. § 6301 14

State Statutes

Cal. Educ. Code § 47600 12, 22

 § 47601 22

 § 47601(g) 12

 § 47605(1) 22

 § 48204 23

 § 53202 14

 § 53300 11, 14

Rules of Court

Cal. Ct. R. 8.200(c) 10

Cal. Ct. R. 8.200(c)(3) 10

Miscellaneous

Blume, Howard & Watanabe, Teresa, *L.A. Unified Schools Chief to Restore Parent Power to Overhaul Failing Schools*, L.A. Times, Nov. 11, 2014, <http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-parent-trigger--20141111-story.html> 26

Cal. Dep’t of Educ., *2012-13 Accountability Progress Reporting System: Summary of Results*, <http://www.cde.ca.gov/nr/ne/yr13/yr13rel78attb.asp#tab10> 24

Cal. Dep’t of Educ., *2015 Adequate Yearly Progress Report: Information Guide* (Dec. 2015), <http://www.cde.ca.gov/ta/ac/ay/documents/aypinfoguide15.pdf> 15, 28-29, 32

Cal. Dep’t of Educ., *2015 AYP Participation Rate*, <http://www.cde.ca.gov/ta/ac/ay/participationrate15.asp> 32

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *News Release #16-6: State Board of Education Votes to Seek Relief from Provisions of Outdated Federal No Child Left Behind Act* (Jan. 13, 2016), <http://www.cde.ca.gov/nr/ne/yr16/yr16rel6.asp> 24

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Official Letter: Changes in Academic Accountability Reporting* (Apr. 2, 2014), <http://www.cde.ca.gov/ta/ac/ap/letter040214.asp> 28

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary 2012 Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) Report*, http://ayp.cde.ca.gov/reports/Acnt2012/2012APR_SchAYPReport.aspx?allcds=30664236027379&df=2 31

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary 2012 AYP School Report*, http://ayp.cde.ca.gov/reports/Acnt2012/2012APR_SchAYPReport.aspx?allcds=30664236027379&df=2 32

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary 2013 Adequate Yearly Progress (AYP) Report*, http://ayp.cde.ca.gov/reports/Acnt2013/2013APR_SchAYPReport.aspx?allcds=30664236027379&df=2 31

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary 2013 AYP School Report*, http://ayp.cde.ca.gov/reports/Acnt2013/2013APR_SchAYPReport.aspx?allcds=30664236027379&df=2 32

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary 2015 AYP School Report*, http://ayp.cde.ca.gov/reports/Acnt2015/2015APR_SchAYPReport.aspx?allcds=30664236027379&df=2 32

Cal. Dep't of Educ., *Palm Lane Elementary School: School Accountability Report Card, Reported Using Data from the 2014-15 School Year*, <http://sarconline.org/SarcPdfs/7/30664236027379.pdf> 21

	Page
Cal. Legislative Counsel Bureau, <i>No Child Left Behind Act of 2001: Waiver: Los Angeles Unified School District #1425465</i> (Nov. 21, 2014), https://s3.amazonaws.com/s3.documentcloud.org/documents/1371721/lausd-parent-empowerment-act-lc-opinion-11-24-14.pdf	17-18, 26-27
CCSA, 2015-16 New California Charter Schools Fact Sheet (Oct. 30, 2015), http://www.ccsa.org/blog/2015/10/fact-sheet-new-schools-2015-16.html	13
Center for Research on Education Outcomes, <i>Charter School Performance in California</i> (2014), https://credo.stanford.edu/pdfs/ca_report_FINAL.pdf	13
Johnson, Judith & Medler, Alex, <i>The Conceptual and Practical Development of Charter Schools</i> , 11 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 291 (2000)	22
Letter from Deborah Delisle, Assistant Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., to John Deasy, Superintendent, LAUSD (Nov. 22, 2013), https://www2.ed.gov/policy/eseaflex/implementation-letters/coreimplementsltrs11222013.pdf	25
Nat’l Alliance for Pub. Charter Schs., <i>A Growing Movement: America’s Largest Charter School Communities</i> (Dec. 2014), http://www.publiccharters.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/2014_Enrollment_Share_FINAL.pdf	23
Rhee, Michelle, <i>Communities Need Parent Trigger Laws</i> , U.S. News & World Report, Oct. 25, 2012, http://www.usnews.com/debate-club/is-there-a-need-for-parent-trigger-laws/fixing-our-failing-schools-is-a-civil-rights-issue	21
Romero, Gloria, <i>‘Parent Trigger’ Law Shot Down for Many Districts</i> , The Orange Cnty. Reg., Aug. 19, 2014	18
Ryan, James E. & Heise, Michael, <i>The Political Economy of School Choice</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 2043 (2002)	22

	Page
Students First, <i>Empowering Parents With Choice: The Parent Trigger</i> (2012), http://edref.3cdn.net/e8b76b494a3d0be419_0um6bpiop.pdf	20-21
Walk, R. David, Jr., <i>How Educational Management Companies Serve Charter Schools and Their Students</i> , 32 J.L. & Educ. 241 (2003)	22-23
Watanabe, Teresa, <i>LAUSD Says It's Not Subject to State's 'Parent Trigger' Law this Year</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 14, 2014, http://www.latimes.com/local/education/la-me-parent-trigger-20140815-story.html	25-26
Witt, Anne, <i>Who Pulled the Trigger? The Accessibility and Value of Parent Trigger Legislation for Parents in Low Income Communities</i> , 21 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 163 (2013)	18
